

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CITIGROUP INC. SHAREHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

CONSOLIDATED
C.A. NO. 3338-CC

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY THIS ACTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED SECOND AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
John D. Hendershot (#4178)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square, P.O. Box 551
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302)651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants and Nominal
Defendant Citigroup Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Brad S. Karp
Richard A. Rosen
Susanna M. Buergel
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel. (212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Charles
Prince, Winfried Bischoff, Robert E.
Rubin, David C. Bushnell, John C.
Gerspach, Lewis B. Kaden, Sallie L.
Krawcheck and Gary Crittenden*

Lawrence B. Pedowitz
George T. Conway III
Jonathan M. Moses
John F. Lynch
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Citigroup Inc.*

Dated: December 4, 2008

Robert D. Joffe
Richard W. Clary
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
Tel: (212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants C. Michael
Armstrong, Alain J.P. Belda, George
David, Kenneth T. Derr, John M.
Deutch, Roberto Hernandez Ramirez,
Andrew N. Liveris, Anne M. Mulcahy,
Richard D. Parsons, Judith Rodin,
Robert L. Ryan, Franklin A. Thomas,
Ann Dibble Jordan, Klaus Kleinfeld,
Dudley C. Mecum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Procedural Background.....	4
II. Citigroup’s Board of Directors	6
III. The Subprime Mortgage Crisis.....	9
IV. Write-Downs Across the Financial Industry.....	11
V. The Market Failed to Predict the Magnitude of the Market Dislocation.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR STAYED IN FAVOR OF THE PARALLEL SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE PROCEEDING IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.....	15
II. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO MAKE A PRE-SUIT DEMAND	19
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute that a Majority of the Board Was Independent and Disinterested.....	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to Plead a Substantial Likelihood of Personal Liability	22
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE DEMAND FUTILITY FOR THEIR WASTE CLAIM.....	39
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Create a Reasonable Doubt As To Whether the November 4 Agreement Was a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment	39
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Create a Reasonable Doubt as to Whether the Stock Repurchase Program Was a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment	42
IV. THE DUE CARE CLAIMS AGAINST CITIGROUP’S PRESENT AND FORMER DIRECTORS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CITIGROUP’S CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION	43

V.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	44
A.	The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Oversight.....	45
B.	The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for the Breach of the Fiduciary Duty of Disclosure	45
C.	The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Corporate Waste	46
D.	The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Reckless and Gross Mismanagement.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2050527 (Del. Super. Sept. 15, 2004)	47
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999).....	15
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000)	34
<i>Azurix Corp. v. Synagro Techs., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 193117 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2000)	17
<i>In re Baxter Int'l, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	30, 37
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	21
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., S'holder Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 959992 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008)	15, 17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Can. Commercial Workers Indus. Pension Plan v. Alden</i> , 2006 WL 456786 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2006)	33
<i>Cantor v. Perelman</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 377 (D. Del. 2002).....	34
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996)	23, 27, 28, 31
<i>Caviness v. Evans</i> , 229 F.R.D. 354 (D. Mass. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Co., S'holders Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 179335 (Del. Ch. May 20, 1993).....	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	29
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Continuing Creditors' Comm. of Star Telecommunications., Inc.</i> <i>v. Edgecomb</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del. 2004).....	48
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , 1997 WL 367034 (Del. Ch. June 23, 1997).....	36, 44
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000).....	46
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellastatious v. Williams</i> , 242 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24, 30
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Scandipharm, Inc.</i> , 713 A.2d 925 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	17
<i>Egelhof v. Szulik</i> , 2006 WL 663410 (N.C. Super. Mar. 13, 2006).....	34
<i>Emerald Pr's v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	35, 37
<i>Ferre v. McGrath</i> , 2007 WL 1180650 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007).....	19, 29, 33
<i>Fink v. Komansky</i> , 2004 WL 2813166 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004).....	30
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	24, 31
<i>Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963).....	34

<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	20
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	44
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halpert Enters., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19, 30
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	7
<i>Hazelton v. Kuttner</i> , 2007 WL 1120405 (D.S.C. Apr. 13, 2007).....	29
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006).....	43
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	20, 24, 40, 42
<i>Issen & Settler v. GCS Enters., Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 15131 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1981).....	16
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	42
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	22
<i>Jim Walter Corp. v. Allen</i> , 1990 WL 3899 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 1990).....	18
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2005)	27, 29
<i>Kenney v. Koenig</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2006).....	33

<i>Kernaghan v. Franklin</i> , 2008 WL 4450268 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008).....	41
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	23
<i>Laties v. Wise</i> , 2005 WL 3501709 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	36
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4053221 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	46
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003).....	24, 42
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	37, 44
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	35, 44
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002).....	44
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....	16, 17
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Md. 2005).....	29
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	45
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	21
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 2008 WL 308450 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2008).....	45

<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553205 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2008)	42
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1952933 (Del. Super. July 26, 2005)	17
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	18
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2923427 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008).....	36
<i>Sampson v. Robinson</i> , 2008 WL 3884386 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008).....	19
<i>Schnell v. Porta Sys. Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 148276 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1994)	16
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	23
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	43
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	19, 20
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995).....	46
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	31
<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	18

<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>In re W. Nat'l. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Selinger</i> , 2000 WL 85318 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2000).....	47
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	40, 41
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	42
<i>Wilson v. Tully</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 531 (App. Div. 1998).....	31
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	32
<i>In re Zoran Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	47

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C.A. § 78aa	16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	34, 35
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	2
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	20
Douglas J. Lucas, Laurie S. Goodman & Frank J. Fabozzi, <i>Collateralized Debt Obligations: Structures and Analysis</i> 236 (2d ed. 2006).....	10
